
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 12th March, 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

K Groves - Middleton Park; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 13 FEBRUARY 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 February 2012 
 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  LOCAL LETTINGS POLICIES ANNUAL REVIEW 
 
To consider a report from the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods on the outcome 
of the LLP review. 
 

5 - 18 

8   
 

  2011/12 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To consider a report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
summarising the quarter 3 performance data 
relevant to the Scrutiny Board 
 

19 - 
34 

9   
 

  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 2011/12 
 
To consider the financial position of the 
Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate after 
10 months of the 2011/12 financial year. 
 

35 - 
44 



 

 
D 

10   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To receive an update report on progress made in 
responding to the recommendations arising from 
the previous Scrutiny review of the Phase 2 Dog 
Control Orders project. 
 

45 - 
56 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s Work Schedule 
 

57 - 
96 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 3 April 2012 at 10.00 a.m.  Pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 9.30 a.m. 
 

 

 
 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	��	����������������������

�

��������	
���	������	��	��������	������������	
	

������	����	��
������	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	���������	����	��	�����������

� �
	��������� ��������!� ��������
"� ������#�$��������$����	��� �$�����
#�#���%��#����&�������'(	������	��
 �)��*�	�	�

�
�
�

��	 �� !"!#$%&'	%(	�&#�"�'#		
	

�
	������ �$�������������������	����	��������	����	���+����,��-�	�	�����
$�������	����	����
�������������	��������������(��������.����/����.����
$�����0�12�
�
�
	������ �)��*�	�	����������������	����	��������	����	���+����,��
-�	�	�����$�������	����	����
�������������	��������������(��������.����
/����.����$�����0�12�
�
�
	������#�$��������������������	����	��������	����	���+����,��-�	�	�����
$�������	����	����
�������������	��������������(��������)����/����)����
$�����0�12�

�
�
	������!� ���������������������	����	��������	����	���+����,��-�	�	�����
$�������	����	����
�������������	��������������(��������.����/����.����
$�����0�1��	�����������������3(����������-+�����	�������-�
�2�
�
�
	�������� ����������������������	����	��������	����	���+����,��
-�	�	�����$�������	����	�������	��������������3(����������-+�����	�������
-�
�2�
�

�)	 �*% %+$�'	(%"	�,'�&��	!&-	�%#$($�!#$%&	%(	�.,'#$#.#�'		
	

���������������	���(�����
��������	�����������
	�������#����&����
�	��/�)�����(2���
	�������� �������(����	�����	��	�������
�����
������
�
	������/�)�����(��	���
	������ �)��*�	�	�(����	�����	��	��������
�
�����
�������
	������#����&���2�
�

��	 �$&.#�'	/	�0	1!&.!"2	����		
	

����34�	5	'����������	
���������������	�������	��4���#�	
������������
�	������������������������2�

�
��	 �6�"6$�7	%(	4�% $!	�&6$"%&8�&#! 	��"6$��'	*"�/* !&&$&+	*., $�	

�%&'. #!#$%&	(%"	#9�	����		
	

Agenda Item 6

Page 
[...]
�������������	������
���	����	����
	
�

�=	 !#�	!&-	�$8�	%(	��>#	���#$&+		
	

�	��������������������������2����2�2�<���@�����	��������������������A2D��
�2�2>�
�
�
�
�

Page 4



 

 

Report of Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 12 March 2012 

Subject: Local Lettings Policies Annual Review 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? 

 

  Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Local lettings policies (LLPs) allow the Leeds Arms Length Management 
Organisations (ALMOs) and the Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation (BITMO) to 
give preference for accommodation to defined groups of customers outside the reasonable 
preference groups. Leeds has a number of LLPs which give preference for lettings of 
council homes to customers on the basis of their age, employment status or local 
connection to a housing office area.  

2. LLPs are reviewed annually to provide the opportunity to monitor the LLPs against 
their original stated aims and objectives. LLPs require the approval of both the relevant 
ALMO / BITMO Board and delegated approval. 

 

Recommendations 

3. This report updates Scrutiny Board on the outcome of the LLP review. 

 Report author:  Kathryn Bramall 

Tel:  224 3296 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 

Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides information to Scrutiny Board on the provisions of the 
Equality Act 2010 relating to age discrimination, and on the outcome of the annual 
review of the LLPs. 

1.2 The provisions of the Equality Act 2010 relating to age were expected to come 
into force from April 2012, and the ALMOs and BITMO completed their reviews on 
this basis. However, in late February 2012, the government announced their 
decision to delay the implementation until October 2012 at the earliest.  

2 Background information 

2.1 LLPs are permitted under the Housing Act 1996. LLPs were formalised in Leeds 
in 2004. Previously they were operated according to unwritten local ‘custom and 
practice’.  

2.2 The majority of age LLPs are based upon property types, such as multi storey 
blocks, or ‘cottage flats’.  

2.3 In Leeds the main types of LLP in operation give preference to:  

• customers of a certain age, primarily on 1 and 2 bedroom flats (some also 
restrict lettings of 2 bedroom properties at height to customers with 
dependent children) 

• customers with a local connection to the area, mainly family houses in areas 
of high demand and acute shortages of affordable housing in Garforth, 
Kippax, Rothwell and Wetherby 

• customers who meet the ‘Good Neighbour’ criteria on 1 bedroom flats in 
Kirkstall and Horsforth 

• keyworkers / people in employment, for accommodation in the Gipton area 
and single person accommodation in Belle Isle 

• customers living in overcrowded conditions or under occupying social 
housing 

2.4 Preference for sheltered accommodation is given to customers age 60 and over, 
but these are not classed as local lettings policies. Preference for bungalows is 
given to customers age 60 and over, or who require level access accommodation, 
and are not classed as local lettings policies. The age preferences are justified by 
reference to the design and purpose of these types of accommodation, and the 
younger customers who require the services or facilities are eligible for them.  

3 Main issues 

3.1 Housing Partnerships produced guidance for ALMOs to follow, which incorporated 
feedback from Legal Services and the council’s Equality Team on the impact of 
the Equality Act. The ALMOs and BITMO reviewed their existing LLPs using a 
template developed to capture inform
[...]
 18



 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 12th March 2012 

Subject: 2011/12 Quarter 3 Performance Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: N/A 

Summary of main issues 

1. This report presents to Scrutiny a summary of the quarter 3 performance data relevant 
to the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board.   

Recommendations 

2. Members are recommended to: 

• Note the positive progress in tackling burglary with the lowest level recorded 
burglary count for ten years in December 2011.  No other performance issues 
have been highlighted for consideration at this time.  

• Identify any further reports or information that they may require to fulfil their 
scrutiny role in relation to the delivery of the outcomes for Safer and Stronger 
Communities. 

 
 

 
Report author:   
Heather Pinches  

Tel:  43347 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents to Scrutiny a summary of the quarter three performance data for 
2011-12 which provides an update on progress in delivering the relevant priorities in 
the Council Business Plan 2011-15 and City Priority Plan 2011-15.   

2 Background information 

2.1 A set of delivery plans for the Council and the city were adopted by Council in July 
2011 and this report provides an update setting out the progress in delivery of these 
plans.  The plans and performance management arrangements that form the basis of 
this report have been developed alongside the revised partnership boards for the city in 
a whole system approach.  Members w
[...]
 best in the last 10 years and we continue to 'turn the curve'. 
Green Reduce number of burglaries 4255

1790

(6045)

Quarter 3 2011/12

Self Assessment

No performance related issuesP
age 33



P
age 34

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 

Date: 12th March 2012 

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 – Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Directorate 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 

Summary of main issues  
 

1. At the request of the Scrutiny Board, the purpose of this report is to inform Members of 
the financial health of the Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate after ten 
months of the financial year 2011/12.  

 

2. The attached information has been provided by the Directorate’s Head of Finance for 
the Board’s consideration. 

 

3. The Directorate’s Head of Finance has been invited to today’s meeting to present the 
attached information and address any further questions from the Board.  

 

Recommendations 
 

4. Members are asked to note the projected financial position of the Environment and 
Neighbourhoods Directorate after ten months of the financial year 2011/12. 

 

Background documents1  

5. Report of the Director of Resources to Executive Board 7th March 2012.  Financial 
Health Monitoring 2011/12 – Month 10. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include docu
[...]
fing - Back Up 499

Staffing - Other 707 (169)

Staffing - MWC 98

Staffing - PRP (103)

Staffing - Xmas catchup 76

TOIL /Strike 100 (35)

Fuel 92

Transport - Back Up 237

Hire / SLA / Roll Outs (164)

Bin Financing (70)

Other 56 (36)

1,865 (577) 1,288

Locality / Env Health Staffing - Cover (62) (66)

MWC 103

OOH OT 0

Fuel 66

Transport 0 (22)

FPN Income 24

Pest Control (21)

Supplies (137)

Other 69 31

200 (215) (15)

Line By Lines To be determined (125) (125)

TOTAL 2,801 (1,346) 1,455

Neighbourhood Services - Period 10 Projected Outturn

£000 £000 £000

Division Spend + - Sum

Community Safety Staffing 179

Income 122

Other (55)

301 (55) 246

Statutory Housing Staffing 62

Page 41



Income (19)

Other (17)

62 (36) 26

Regeneration 

Programmes
Staffing (57)

Income 350

Supplies 117

Other (37)

467 (94) 373

Employment & Skills Staffing 164

Income (132)

Supplies 60 (361)

Other (16)

224 (509) (285)

Resources, Strategy & 

Commissioning Staffing 459

Income (174)

Supplies (847)

Community Centres 2

Other (90)

Cross cutting 365

824 (1,109) (285)

Neighbourhood Services Total 1,878      (1,803) 75

ENVIRONMENT & NEIGHBOURHOODS TOTAL 4,679      (3,149) 1,530

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 

Date: 12th March 2012 

Subject: Recommendation Tracking 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

 
1. This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 

from the previous Scrutiny review of the Phase 2 Dog Control Orders.   
 
2. The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Scrutiny Board to monitor 

progress and identify completed recommendations; those progressing to plan; and those 
where there is either an obstacle or progress is not adequate. The Board will then be able 
to take further action as appropriate. 

 
Recommendations 
 
3. Members are asked to: 
 

• Agree those recommendations which no longer require monitoring; 

• Identify any recommendations where progress is unsatisfactory and determine the 
action the Board wishes to take as a result. 

 Report author:  A Brogden 

Tel:  24 74553 

Agenda Item 10

Page 45



1  Purpose of this report 
 
1.1  This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 

from the previous Scrutiny review of the Phase 2 Dog Control Orders. 
 
2  Background information 
 
2.1 It was agreed in June 2011 that the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

should play an active part in analysing the proposed options arising from the Phase 2 
Dog Control Orders project before approval is sought from the Executive Board in 
December 2011 to implement further Dog Control Orders.    

 
2.2 At its meeting in November 2011, the Scrutiny Board agreed a report summarising its 

observations, conclusions and recommendations in relation to the proposals arising 
from the Phase 2 Dog Control Orders project.   The Scrutiny Board’s report was 
appended to the report to Executive Board in December 2011. 

 
2.3 The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Board to monitor progress 

and identify completed recommendations; those progressing to plan; and those where 
there is either an obstacle or progress is not adequate. The Board will then be able to 
take further action as appropriate. 

 
3  Main issues 

3.1 A standard set of criteria has been produced to enable the Board to assess progress. 
These are presented in the form of a flow chart at Appendix 1.  The questions i
[...]
n this media work is that 
the Council will and is rigorously enforcing the Orders. This is being 
delivered in late February and early March.  
 
Signage for each new site is being erected throughout February and 
March. There is no plan to erect signage on every highway in Leeds 
to advertise the Dogs on Leads Order.  
 

4 
Not achieved 

(Progress made 
acceptable. 
Continue 

monitoring.) 

 

P
age 51



 

 

Recommendation 8 
That the Executive Board supports the 
development of an Enforcement Policy 
in relation to the Dog Specified 
Maximum Order.   
 
 

Current position: 
 
This proposal was agreed by Executive Board in December 2011.    

2 - Achieved  

Recommendation 9 
That the Project Board undertakes 
further work in relation to parks and 
playing pitches that are used by 
schools that have no on–site green 
space.  This is to accurately assess the 
extent of the problems encountered in 
such areas in relation to dog fouling in 
particular and explore the best use of 
the full range of powers available to the 
Council in promoting responsible dog 
ownership in such areas.    
Such work should be undertaken as a 
matter of urgency, with an update 
report brought back to the Scrutiny 
Board by March 2012. 
 

Current position: 
 

See Appendix 3 for a detailed report of which the conclusion is: 
 

The Project Board would acknowledge that the use of the Dogs on 
Leads Order on playing fields which schools use may help with 
enforcement action in that any dog fouling would be by definition 
very close to their owner and therefore easier to prosecute if 
observed. However, having weighed up the evidence and options 
the Project Board do not feel that it is appropriate to further restrict 
dogs on these pieces of land for the following reasons.  
 

• It would likely be seen as disproportionate to enforce on safety 
grounds where there is no safety issue, e.g. the park was empty 
but for the person and their dog; 

• It is unlikely that a blanket restriction at all times of the day could 
be justified and a restriction only at times when the school is 
using the park is unlikely to have any impact on dog fouling;  

• If we consulted and changed the Dogs Exclusion or Dogs on 
Leads Orders to be justified on the basis of preventing dog 
fouling this could set a difficult precedent for other parks where 
fouling is also an issue;  

• There is no evidence to show that dog fouling has a greater 
impact in parks used by schools than those that are not;  

• There are existing powers to prosecute people who allow their 
dogs to foul anywhere in Leeds. Simply extending the powers is 
unlikely to result in any more convictions as the breach still has to 
be observed.  

4 
Not achieved 

(Progress made 
acceptable. 
Continue 

monitoring.) 

 

P
age 52



 

 

 The Project Board’s view is therefore that the way to deal with these 
parks is to identify them though Parks and Countryside Services 
and, where dog fouling is felt to be an issue, undertake targeted 
enforcement using the larger range of staff that are now trained to do 
this. 
 
The Executive Member for Environmental Service has been 
consulted on this response and is broadly supportive of this 
approach.  
 

P
age 53



 

 

Appendix 3 
Detailed Response to Scrutiny Board Recommendation 9 
 
1. Purpose of this report  
 
Recommendation 9 of the Scrutiny review of the Phase 2 Dog Control Orders asked that: 
“…the Project Board undertakes further work in relation to parks and playing pitches that 
are used by schools that have no on–site green space.  This is to accurately assess the 
extent of the problems encountered in such areas in relation to dog fouling in particular 
and explore the best use of the full range of powers available to the Council in promoting 
responsible dog ownership in such areas.   Such work should be undertaken as a matter 
of urgency, with an update report brought back to the Scrutiny Board by March 2012.” 
 
Many schools in Leeds
[...]
rgely because the Council could not prosecute two Orders at the same 
time. It is also worth noting that this justification could equally be applied to many parks 
that have dog fouling problems but which schools do not use. This could lead to some of 
our largest and most prestigious parks falling within the justification for extension of the 
two Orders.  
 
4. Extension of the Orders specifically to parks used by schools  
 
Schools that use parks and playing pitches in lieu of their own on-site green space should 
have a formal agreement with Parks and Countryside Services to do so. This formal 
agreement should describe the hours and scope of usage and any issues within the Park 
should be managed through Parks and Countryside Services.  
 
Many schools in Leeds now have Dog Exclusion Orders in place on their grounds. This is 
justified because the primary purpose of the grounds is for school use. The primary 
purpose of parks used by schools is for public recreation rather than school use. When 
deciding on the Order that should be in place the Council needs to assess the primary 
purpose against the risk of harm to school children using the area. There would have to be 
enough evidence that a schools use of the park led to a higher risk than in a different park 
not formally used by a school that had similar dog fouling problems.  
 
To date Parks and Countryside Services have no evidence that there is a greater problem 
with dog fouling in the parks formally used by schools. A reminder email was sent to all 
school Head Teachers including the question as to whether they would want dogs on 
leads on parks which they used for recreation. The Project Board did not receive any 
response from any school asking for this restriction to be put in place.  

Page 55



 

 

 
If the Council did consider that the risk was great enough to justify a Dog Exclusion or 
Dogs on Leads Order on these sites the Council would also need to consider whether the 
use of the park 
[...]
keholders 
 

Report to be issued to the decision 
maker with the agenda for the meeting 
covering the following reports 

a) Revenue Budget  
b) Council Tax 
c) Capital Programme 
d) Treasury Management 

 
 

Director of 
Resources 

Vision for Leeds 
 

Council To be 
confirmed 

Via Executive Board, all 
Scrutiny Boards 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Assistant Chief 
Executive 
(Planning, Policy 
and 
Improvement) 

Council Business 
Plan 

Council July 2013 Via Executive Board, all 
Scrutiny Boards 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Assistant Chief 
Executive (Policy, 
Planning and 
Improvement) 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Plan 
(includes Safer and 
Stronger 
Communities City 
Priority Plan) 
 

Council July 2013 Via Executive Board, 
Scrutiny Board (Safer 
and Stronger 
Communities), Leeds 
Initiative Board, Safer 
and Stronger 
Communities 
Partnership Board 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 

 

P
age 95



 
 
NOTES: 
The Council’s Constitution, in Article 4, defines those plans and strategies which make up the Budget and Policy Framework. Details of the 
consultation process are published in the Council’s Forward Plan as required under the Budget and Policy Framework.  
 
Full Council ( a meeting of all Members of Council) are responsible for the adoption of the Budget and Policy Framework. 

P
age 96


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 13 February 2012
	7 Local Lettings Policies Annual Review
	Appx01_LLPs 2012

	8 2011/12 Quarter 3 Performance Report
	Safer and Stronger Communities App 1a performance reports
	Safer and Stronger Communities App 1b EN Directorate Scorecard

	9 Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12
	a - P10 Report
	b- Scrutiny HRA Period 10 narrative 2011-12
	c - EN Scrutiny Period 10 2011-12

	10 Recommendation Tracking
	11 Work Schedule
	appendix 1 - work sched

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd April, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors R Grahame, K Groves, 
M Hamilton, J Hardy, P Harrand, G Hyde, 
J Jarosz, J Marjoram, C Townsley and 
N Walshaw 

 
At the start of the meeting, the Chair paid tribute to Graham Wilson, 
Environmental Health Manager, who sadly passed away on 21st February 
2012.  
 

85 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor J Hardy declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 due to his 
position as a Director of the West North West Homes ALMO, as did 
Councillors G Hyde and R Grahame due to their positions as Directors of the 
East North East Homes ALMO. 
 
 

86 Minutes - 13 February 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

87 Local Lettings Policies Annual Review  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided 
information on the provisions of the Equality Act 2010 relating to age 
discrimination and on the outcome of the annual review of the Local Lettings 
Policies.  The provisions of the Equality Act relating to age were expected to 
come into force from April 2012 and the ALMOs and BITMO completed their 
reviews on this basis. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
• Kathryn Bramall, Leeds Homes Policy Manager 
• Gerard Tinsdale, Area Manager – East North East Homes Leeds 
• Richard Walker, Head of Tenancy Management and Customer 

Services, West North West Homes Leeds 

• Simon Costigan, Chief Executive of Aire Valley Homes Leeds 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd April, 2012 

 

• It was reported that the provisions of the Equality Act relating to age 
discrimination would be delayed to October 2012 at the earliest. 

• Reference was made to the partnership working with Police in relation 
to those lettings policies that have adopted the ‘Good Neighbourhour’ 
criteria aimed at tackling particular ‘hotspot’ areas in terms of burglary 

• Age restricted lettings – issues discussed included flexibility around 
current restrictions and confirmation that whilst preference for sheltered 
housing is given to customers aged 60 and over, these are not classed 
as local lettings policies. 

• Tenant mapping exercise – a lot of work had been undertaken by the 
ALMOs in relation to profiling tenants. 

• Impact of the Welfare Reforms and the need to create more 
sustainable communities. 

• Working proactively with problem families via the Signpost project. 
• The rights of tenants in terms of the succession of tenancies. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

88 2011/12 Quarter 3 Performance Report  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and 
Performance) provided a summary of the quarter 3 performance data relevant 
to the Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities). 
 
Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member for Environmental Services and 
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods were in attendance 
for this item. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Empty council properties above shops – it was agreed to provide the 
Board with information on this.  The total number of void properties was 
currently approximately 1.2% which was the lowest it had ever been. 

• Burglary reduction – Leeds was still performing poorly against 
comparator cities but there had been a continued reduction.  Members 
requested that this data be included in future performance reports. 
Members also discussed the fitting of new style locks to properties and 
the Community Action and Support Against Crime (CASAC) scheme. 

• Refuse collection – issues surrounding the Council’s refuse vehicles 
and back up teams.  Reference was also made to the collection of 
bulky waste, commercial waste and fly tipping. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

89 Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd April, 2012 

 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed the 
Board of the financial health of the Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Directorate after ten months of the financial year 2011/12. 
 
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods, Richard Ellis, Head 
of Finance, Environment and Neighbourhoods, and Councillor Mark Dobson, 
Executive Member for Environmental Services were in attendance for this 
item. 
 
Issues discussed in relation to the report included the following: 
 

• Overspend on staffing – this was affected by various issues including a 
delay in restructures and additional support for the refuse service. 

• Overall savings to be made across the Council following staff 
restructures. 

• The Directorate was trying to accommodate a £9 million budget 
reduction this year and would need to save a further £4.5 million next 
year. 

• Members requested further information on the previous years budget in 
relation to staffing costs and also the projections for the next year.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

90 Recommendation Tracking  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development set out the 
progress made in responding to the recommendations arising from the 
previous Scrutiny review of the phase 2 Dog Control Orders. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Councillor Mark Dobson – Executive Member for Environmental 
Services 

• Tom Smith -  Locality Manager, South and Outer East Leeds 
• Paul Spandler – Service Manager, South and Outer East Leeds 

Service Team 
 
Members agreed the progress made on all the recommendations detailed 
within the report with the exception of Recommendation 9 which related to the 
additional use of Dog Control Orders within parks and playing pitches that are 
used by Schools that have no on-site green space.  In particular, exploring the 
use of the Dogs on Leeds at all Times Order for such areas..   
 
In response to Members comments and questions regarding 
Recommendation 9, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Members were informed that schools that use parks and playing 
pitches in lieu of their own on-site green space should have a formal 
agreement with Parks and Countryside Services to do so. It was 
highlighted that Parks and Countryside Services had no evidence that 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd April, 2012 

 

there is a greater problem with dog fouling in the parks formally used 
by schools.  

• That further to legal advice that had been given to the Project Board on 
the issue, the Project Board had considered it more appropriate to 
undertake targeted enforcement of the existing Dog Fouling Order 
within such parks than to introduce further Orders.  Members sought 
clarification of the legal advice provided to the Project Board. 

• Members felt that the council had a duty of care towards those school 
children that used these parks and therefore requested further action. 

• Further to the concerns raised by the Scrutiny Board, Councillor 
Dobson agreed to re-visit the matter again with officers and to report 
back to Scrutiny early in the new municipal year. 

• It was suggested that Recommendation 9 be re-categorised to 
Category 5 (Progress made not acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

i) That the report and discussion be noted. 
ii) That Recommendation 9 be re-categorised to Category 5 and 

further information be brought to the Scrutiny Board (Safer and 
Stronger Communities) early in the new municipal year. 

 
91 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development detailed the 
Board’s work schedule.  Also attached were copies of recent Executive Board 
Minutes and a copy of the Forward Plan relating to the Board’s portfolio. 
 
Members were informed that there would be a final meeting of the Fuel 
Poverty Working Group on Tuesday, 20 March 2012 at 10 am. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 

92 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 3rd April 2012 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
 
 


